

FILED

SEP 14 2009

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

84098-9

No. 274179

No. 272702

**COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**



BREEAN BEGGS as Personal Representative for the estate of TYLER DELEON and as Limited Guardian Ad Litem for DENAE DELEON, BREANNA DELEON, LAKAYLA DELEON, ANTHONY BARCELLOS and BRENDEN BURNETT, minor children; FRANCES CUDMORE as Limited Guardian Ad Litem for BECKETT CUDMORE, a minor child, and; AMBER DANIELS, a single individual,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID FREGEAU, MD; the ROCKWOOD CLINIC a Washington State corporation; SANDRA BREMNER-DEXTER MD,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Allen M. Ressler, WSBA #5330
Timothy R. Tesh, WSBA #28249
Cynthia Novotny, WSBA #26655
John C. Dorgan, WSBA #21930
821 Second Avenue
Penthouse Suite
Seattle, WA 98104
206-388-0333
206-388-0197-Fax
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>RCW 26.44.030 IS NOT AN OCCUPATIONAL NEGLIGENCE STATUTE AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH CHAPTER 7.70</u>	1
B. TYLER'S FAMILY DEPENDED ON HIS ADOPTION SUPPORT	5
1. THERE IS NO "EXCLUSIVE USE" RULE REGULATING HOW ADOPTION SUPPORT IS SPENT	5
2. THERE IS NO VOLUNTARINESS TEST APPLICABLE TO THE DECEASED'S FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	8
C. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Armantrout v. Carlson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 716, 170 P.3d 1218 (2007), <i>review granted</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1024 (2008).....	10
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	3
<i>Bortle v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 60 Wash. 552, 111 P. 778 (1910).....	9
<i>Doe v. Corp. of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 141 Wn. App. 407, 4167 P.3d 1193 (2007).....	5
<i>Kanton v. Kelly</i> , 65 Wash. 614, 118 P. 890 (1911).....	9
<i>Masunaga v. Gapasin</i> , 52 Wn. App. 61, 757 P.2d 550 (1988).....	9
<i>Reed v. ANM Health Care</i> , 148 Wn. App. 264, ___ P.3d ___ (2008).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Sly v. Linville</i> , 75 Wn. App. 431, 878 P.2d 1241 (1994).....	3
<i>Whaley v. State</i> , 90 Wn. App. 658, 956 P.2d 1100 (1998).....	1

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Hogan v. Williams</i> , 193 F.2d 220 (5th Cir. 1952)	10
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>OTHER JURISDICTIONS</u>	
<i>Ditto v. Stoneberger</i> , 145 Md. App. 469, 805 A.2d 1148 (2002).....	9, 10
 <u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER</u>	
Chapter 26.44 RCW.....	1, 2, 4
Chapter 7.70 RCW.....	1, 2, 3
RCW 26.44.030	1, 4
RCW 74.13.100	7
RCW 74.13.112	7
RCW 74.13.118	7
WAC 388-27-0170.....	6
WAC 388-27-0195.....	7
WAC 388-27-0220.....	7
WAC 388-27-0230.....	7
WAC 388-27-0280.....	7

A. RCW 26.44.030 IS NOT AN OCCUPATIONAL NEGLIGENCE STATUTE AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH CHAPTER 7.70.
